Mammoth Lakes Town Council Agenda Action Sheet

<u>Title:</u> Support for SCR-102 "Dave McCoy Memorial Highway."

Council Meeting Date: 4/3/2024

Prepared by: Rob Patterson, Town Manager

Recommended Motion: Authorize the Mayor to sign a letter in support of Senate Concurrent Resolution #102 naming portions of U.S. Highway 395 the "Dave McCoy Memorial Highway."

Summary: An effort is underway to have a section of U.S. Highway 395 - in southern Mono County - named the "Dave McCoy Memorial Highway" after the iconic founder of Mammoth Mountain Ski Area who passed away in 2020. The portion of Highway 395 is from the junction of Route 203/395 (PM R25.750) to Convict Lake Road (PM 21.313).

This measure would designate a specified portion of United States Highway 395 in the County of Mono as the Dave McCoy Memorial Highway. The measure would also request the Department of Transportation to determine the cost of appropriate signs showing this special designation and, upon receiving donations from nonstate sources covering the cost, to erect those signs.